
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

20 November 2020 
 

In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual 
meeting. 

 
Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

 
A meeting of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Monday, 30 November 2020 at 10.00 am as a Virtual - Online Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows: 
 
Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee and officers of the 
County Council supporting the meeting will access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=5529 
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council and 7 Other Voting Members) 
 
Councillors P A Skinner (Chairman), R P H Reid (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, Mrs P Cooper, A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, S R Parkin and 
C E Reid 
 
Other Voting Members 
District Councillors  R Austin BEM (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues (North 
Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council), I G Fleetwood 
(West Lindsey District Council) and 1 Vacancy (South Kesteven District Council) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=581&MId=5529




FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and 
Lead Officers  
 

 

5  Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010  
(To receive a report by Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager, which 
informs the Committee of the status of all current flood 
investigations being undertaken in the County) 
 

11 - 24 

6  Environment Agency Update  
(To receive a report by Morgan Wray, Environment Agency, 
which updates the Committee on Environment Agency activities) 
 

To Follow 

7  Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme  
(To receive a report by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 
which enables the Committee to consider and comment on the 
content of its work programme to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focused where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

25 - 28 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 07796 994874 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P A SKINNER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R P H Reid (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
Mrs P Cooper, A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby, C E Reid and R A Renshaw 
 
District Councillors R Austin BEM (Boston Borough Council), P Vaughan (City of 
Lincoln Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE (East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues 
(North Kesteven District Council), M D Seymour (South Holland District Council) and 
I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey District Council)  
 
External Agencies – Jonathan Glerum (Anglian Water) and Morgan Wray 
(Environment Agency) 
 
Councillors  C J Davie, D McNally and Eddy Poll (Executive Councillor, Commercial 
and Environmental Management), attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Brookes (Flood Risk Manager), 
Richard Fenwick (County Highways Manager), David Hickman (Head of 
Environment) and Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
37     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
The Chief Executive reported that under the Local Government (Committee and 
Political Groups) Regulations 1990, she had appointed Councillor Mrs P Cooper to 
the Committee, in place of Councillor M Brookes, until further notice. 
 
38     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declaration of interests to report at this stage of the meeting. 
 
39     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 24 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 24 February 
2020, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

40     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 
AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

Councillor P A Skinner referred to the incidents of flash flooding which had taken 
place last week and stated that updates of these incidents would be reported to the 
Committee in due course. 
 
Executive Councillor C J Davie, Economy and Place, stated that the Environment 
Agency had completed its 2020 beach nourishment programme; stated that following 
the completion of the River Steeping Action Plan, the County Cou
[...]
amine this matter. 

 

Page 6



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

The report was welcomed by Members, who noted that rainfall events were more 
extreme nowadays and they hoped that resources would be targeted to the worse 
areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the report and comments made by Members be noted. 
(b) That the work being undertaken by the County Highways Service as detailed 

in the report be endorsed. 
 
42     ANGLIAN WATER PRESENTATION 

 
(Note: Councillor T R Ashton left the meeting during discussion of this item). 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Anglian Water on their roles and 
responsibilities across Lincolnshire, including working with partners across the region 
to address flooding issues. The company covered a large and flat geographical area 
and used a lot of pumping stations to transport water. The industry was highly 
regulated and the three areas presenting challenges included climate change; 
population and economic growth and environmental protection. 
 
Spending proposals by Anglian Water on drought and resilience had been referred to 
the Competitions and Markets Authority as Ofwat had objected to the proposals and 
a response was expected by Christmas 2020.  
 
With regard to managing flood risk the main area of activity was addressing 
blockages with 80% of flooding caused by blockages, e.g. tree roots and oil/grease. 
 
Tankers to carry water had been used last winter and Anglian Water was currently in 
discussions with the Environment Agency about how to address this issue in the 
future. 
 
With regard to surface water management Anglian Water was examining the 
installation of larger pipes and green methods of storing water to prevent flooding. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 A Member enquired about whether the Asset Management Plan outcome 
would affect surface flooding issues in Tetney. Officers stated that while 
funding was available for Tetney it was not as much as had been hoped that 
there would be a positive outcome from the Competitions and Marketing 
Authority on Anglian Water's spending plans. Officers stated that there were 
some difficult issues taking place in Tetney and a wider discussion with the 
community was required and it was hoped to work with the National Flood 
Forum to help with communication with the local community to manage the 
issues in this area. 

 An enquiry was made about flooding issues in properties in the Langwith area, 
east of Lincoln, especially as a new sewerage plant had recently been 

Page 7



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

constructed. Officers stated that the problems in this area were worse in the 
winter and they would examine the cause of the underlying issues. 

 The use of combined service pipes caused flooding issues in some areas and 
did Anglian Water have a rolling programme to separate these pipes? Officers 
stated that Anglian Water did not have a rolling programme to separate the 
pipes. Anglian Water had a 25 year programme to address the problems 
caused by combined service pipes by means of water retention and to release 
water slowly so that the system was able to cope. It was hoped to more 
resilience to the system in the future as replacing existing pipes was very 
expensive. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the comments made by Members and the presentation be received and 
 noted. 
 
43     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update report on Environment Agency activities, in 
relation to the effects of COVID-19, the on-going delivery of the capital programme 
and the recovery programme. Progress of individual projects was outlined, including, 
amongst others, the Boston Barrier, Stamp End (Lincoln) and beach nourishment 
programme on the east coast. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 There was still a lot of work to be done at Barlings Eau following serious 
flooding last year and it was hoped to see the bunding and piling completed by 
November 2020. Officers stated that more work was required at Barlings Eau 
and maintenance activities in the Billinghay catchment area, in consultation 
with the Internal Drainage Board, were taking place as there were areas of 
common interest. 

 There were a lot of weeds in the River Witham at Stamp End, Lincoln. Officers 
agreed to investigate and report back to the Committee and added that there 
was extensive annual maintenance carried out in this area. Officers stated that 
a strategy for the lower Witham was being developed and consultants had 
been engaged starting with a consultation exercise. 

 There was a need to treat water as a resource. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted and actioned where appropriate. 
(b) That the report and progress of the on-going delivery of the capital 

programme, be noted. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 8



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

44     TO REPORT PROGRESS ON THE INVESTIGATIONS MADE IN THE 
COUNTY UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD AND WATER 
MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 (FWMA) 

 
The Committee received a standing report in connection with investigations 
undertaken in the County under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010. Officers stated that they were working through the backlog of cases detailed in 
the appendix of the report stating that many of the issues would be addressed before 
a Section19 report was completed. 
 
Officers stated that flooding was normally caused by extreme water fall, e.g. 
thunderstorms, rather than the steady rainfall which had been experienced recently. 
Officers stated that they were aware of the flooding problems in Kirton and solutions 
were being investigated. 
 
Officers stated that the County Council was working with its partners to examine 
surface water management and that it was important than the public continued to 
report flooding problems as only by reporting incidents could they be addressed by 
the Council and its partners. 
 
Comments by Members included:- 
 

 Details of those properties flooded at Kirton were provided with the properties 
being flooded many times. 

 Officers stated that they would contact the District Councillor for East Lindsey 
District Council separately in connection with the issues raised in East 
Lindsey. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) That the comments by Members be noted and actioned where 
appropriate. 

(b) That the report and progress of investigations be noted. 
 
45     2020+ STEEPING CATCHMENT ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 
The Committee received an update report in connection with the progress on the 
implementation of the recommendations for action detailed in the final report of the 
investigation into the flooding at Wainfleet in June 2019 which was presented to the 
Committee in February 2020.  
 
The update was welcomed by Members as it was important to show the residents of 
Wainfleet that work was on-going to address the flooding problems in the town. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and progress on the recommendations as part of the Steeping 
 Catchment Action Plan, be noted. 
 

Page 9



6 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
1 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

 

46     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

The Committee received a report in connection with its Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the Committee's Work Programme be agreed and updated accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 

Page 10



       
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson,  
Executive Director – Place 

 

Report to: Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 November 2020 

Subject: 
Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the 
Flood and Water Management Act 2010 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This is a standing item to inform the Committee of the status of all current flood 
investigations being undertaken in the County.  

 
 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee are invited 
to review and comment on the investigations undertaken in the County under 
Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 
 
Members are asked to view the current list of completed and active flood 
investigations online at https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/flood-risk-
management/flood-investigations (a list of active investigations is also included 
at Appendix A) and inform Democratic Services in advance if they wish to raise 
any particular sites at the forthcoming Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
This is a standing item to inform the Committee on the position of all current 
Section 19 investigations in the County, which are listed in Appendix A. It will be 
noted that in some cases the investigation is marked as being completed, but the 
flood incident will remain on Appendix A. This is because there may be outstanding 
works arising from recommendations in the investigation report which have not yet 
been completed or programmed by the relevant Risk Management Authority as 
identified in Appendix A. 
 
In the three-month period July to September 2020, rainfall in the County was 
reported by the Environment Agency to be normal to above normal on an east-
west split, although August was a notably wet month with significantly higher than 
average rainfall across the County. The number of new flood investigations 
undertaken in August reflects this, as there were 15 Section 19 investigations 
started. Together with a couple of investigations initiated in September and a single 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/flood-risk-management/flood-investigations
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/flood-risk-management/flood-investigations


one in July, this brings the total for the last quarter to 18 and the total for the year 
from January to the end of October to 34. 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
Although not on the same scale as 2020, the year to date has already produced a
[...]
 onto the adjacent land. 

1 Residential Completed

Task 1 - Further investigations into ownership of the existing drainage system to 

enable future maintenance. 

Task 2 - Inform resident of their riparian responsibilities.

Task 3 - Should the owner of the existing culvert not be identified then, 

consideration be given to either upgrade/reinstatement of the culvert or 

installation of a new positive drainage system.

LCC = Yes

Welland & Deepings IDB - Yes
06-Oct-17 8 May 2018 NA On-going TBC

Task 1 - TBC

Task 2 - May 2018

Task 3 - TBC

On-going NA NA NA NA S19-194 NKDC & SKDC

02 June 2018 Leadenham
Main Road - LN5 0QB/ LN5 0PY

High Street - LN5 OPN

A relatively heavy rainfall event, coupled with deficiencies in the highways surface water 

drainage system resulted in surface water runoff, which flowed towards adjacent low 

spots resulting in internal property flooding.

1 Residential

4 Commercial
On-going TBC

LCC - Yes

AW - Yes

Upper Witham IDB - Yes

EA - Yes

NKDC - Yes

18/06/2020

29/06/2020
02/07/2020 - EA On-going TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC TBC S19-202 NKDC & SKDC

04 June 2018 Brant Broughton High Street - LN5 0SA

Indications are that riparian systems had a significant impact on the hydraulic 

performance of the surface water drainage in the area, including highway drainage, 

compounded by local topography. This led to the systems being overwhelmed during 

heavy rain resulting in flooding to property.

1 Residential On-going

Task 1 - In the short term it is proposed to replace part of the (highways?) 

surface water pipe running through private gardens.

Task 2 - A drainage strategy for the village needs to be established.

LCC - Yes

AW - Yes

Upper Witham IDB - Yes

EA - Yes

NKDC - Yes

27/06/2019 

27/02/2020

28/05/2020

26/06/2020

28/02/2020 - LCC

29/07/2020
LCC On-going TBC

Task 1 - TBC

Task 2 - TBC
TBC NA Completed NA NA S19-205 NKDC & SKDC

08 June 2018 Billinghay Tattershall Road - LN4 4DD

Heavy rainfall coupled with deficiencie
[...]
ew and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not 
all items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
2. Work Programme 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 

Item Contributor 

1 Investigations undertaken under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

2 Environment Agency Update Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager 

 
 

22 FEBRUARY 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 2020+ Steeping Catchment Action Plan 
Update 

David Hickman, Head of Environment 

2 Innovative Flood and Coastal Resilience 
Programme 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 

3 Investigations undertaken under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

4 Environment Agency Update Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager 

5 Anglian Water Update 
  

Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water 

 

21 JUNE 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 Induction - Flood Risk Roles and 
Responsibilities 

David Hickman, Head of Environment 
 
Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 

2 Introduction to the Role of the 
Environment Agency 

Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager 

3 Introduction to the Role of Anglian Water  
  

Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water 

4 2020+ Steeping Catchment Action Plan 
Update 

David Hickman, Head of Environment 

5 Investigations undertaken under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 

 

Page 26



20 SEPTEMBER 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 Investigations undertaken under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

2 Environment Agency Update Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager 

3 Anglian Water Update 
 

Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water 

 
 

29 NOVEMBER 2021 

Item Contributor 

1 Investigations undertaken under Section 
19 of the Flood and Water Management 
Act 2010 

Paul Brookes, Flood Risk Manager 
 

2 Environment Agency Update Morgan Wray, Area Flood and Coastal 
Risk Manager 

3 Anglian Water Update 
 

Jonathan Glerum, Anglian Water 

 
 
To Be Scheduled: 
 

 Riparian Rights and Responsibilities 
 
 

3. Conclusion 

Members of the Committee are invited to review, consider and comment on the 
work programme and highlight for discussion any additional scrutiny activity which 
could be included for consideration in the work programme. 
 
Consideration should be given to the items included in the work programme as well 
as any 'items to be programmed' listed. 
 
 
4. Consultation 

 
 
 

 

 
 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



5. Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Tracy Johnson, Senior Scrutiny Officer, who can be 
contacted on 07552 253814 or by e-mail at tracy.johnson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020
	5 Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010
	Appendix A - Investigations undertaken under Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010

	7 Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 30 NOVEMBER 2020 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P A SKINNER (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors R P H Reid (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
Mrs P Ashleigh-Morris, A G Hagues, Mrs C J Lawton, C R Oxby and S R Parkin 
 
District Councillors R Austin BEM (Boston Borough Council), Mrs F M Martin MBE 
(East Lindsey District Council), Mrs L Hagues (North Kesteven District Council), 
H Crawford (South Kesteven District Council) and I G Fleetwood (West Lindsey 
District Council)  
 
External Agencies –  
 
Councillors  C J Davie, D McNally and E J Poll, attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Paul Brookes (Flood Risk Manager), Deborah Campbell (Environment Agency), 
Jonathan Glerum, David Hickman (Head of Environment), Tracy Johnson (Senior 
Scrutiny Officer), Andrew McGill, Peter Riley (Environment Agency), Rachel Wilson 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Morgan Wray 
 
47     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Vaughan (City of Lincoln 
Council). 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor H Crawford to the meeting as the representative 
for South Kesteven District Council. 
 
48     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Cllr Fleetwood declared that since last meeting of this Committee he had been 
appointed to the Scunthorpe and Gainsborough Water Management Board. 
 
49     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 1 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 September 2020 be signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
50     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS 



2 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

AND LEAD OFFICERS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place advised that the flood alleviation 
scheme at Digby was nearing completion so there would be a further 58 properties  
better protected from flooding.  It was expected that this scheme would be completed 
by Christmas 2020.  Defra had recently announced a £150m innovation and 
resilience scheme and the County Council was working with the Flood Risk 
Partnership to develop a strong bid for Greater Lincolnshire.  There was an intention 
to submit an expression of interest by the mid-January deadline, and if successful, 
work up a more detailed business case.  The fund was designed to support new, 
innovative ways of promoting community resilience, and officers would be looking to 
incorporate a number of activities into the bid.  The Committee would be kept 
informed.  It was noted that Defra aimed to support 25 schemes between 2021 and 
2027 and the intention was to submit a strong bid to be one of the those 25 
successful schemes 
 
The Head of Environment reported that the Government was undertaking its 
spending review this month, and this was likely to have a significant impact on the 
funding available nationally for flood alleviation and service delivery for the next few 
years. 
 
It was also noted that the Government had announced £4billion towards a levelling 
up agenda, and Greater Lincolnshire would be looking for its share of that funding.  
However there may be further opportunities to bid for funding which would be 
explored. 
 
51     INVESTIGATIONS UNDERTAKEN UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE FLOOD 

AND WATER MANAGEMENT ACT 2010 
 

Consideration was given to a report which informed the Committee of the status of all 
current flood investigations within the County.  It was acknowledged that there was a 
backlog of S19 investigations, officers were working their way through them.  There 
had so far been 30 S19 during 2020, but this was on top of the 160 that had been 
received the previous year, and it was commented that it had been an exceptional 18 
months.  It was reported that officers were almost in a position where the reports 
were starting to come through and would be able to publish the outcomes.  The 
authority was required to publish the outcomes and also the recommendations that 
were made in the reports. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and some of the points raised 
during discussion included the following: 

 It was queried whether there was any further news on the major investigation 
which was taking place regarding the centre of Kirton.  Members were advised 
that this was being dealt with through an invest to save programme. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the update be noted. 



3 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
52     ENVIRONMENT AGENCY UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on the activities of 
the Environment Agency, primarily in relation to Covid-19 with particular reference to 
the ongoing delivery of the capital programme and recovery. 
 
Members received three presentations which provided updates on Boston and the 
recovery programme; the East Coast and Projects and the Steeping. 
 
Members were provided with the opportunity to ask questions to the officers present 
in relation to the information contained within the report and presentations, and some 
of the points raised during discussion included the following: 

 It was clarified that in relation to work on the lock at Black Sluice, the 
substantial work was largely complete, there was just snagging and final 
finishing off and commissioning of the site that was still going on. 

 In relation to the gravity sluice, it was confirmed that it had been out of 
commission for some time, but it was now fully operational.  However,  this 
may be by manual control rather than fully automated. 

 It was queried which part of the Haven Banks work was still outstanding.  
Members were advised that the final section was on the right bank, 
downstream of the barrier, there was a 40-50m section, where there are still 
some slight low spots of 100 - 150mm. 

 It was reported that the Boston Barrier was part of a number of different 
projects of the Boston Combined Strategy.  The Barrier was designed with a 
higher standard with the intention that it would be needed for the next 100 
years and should offer protection for a 1 in 300 event, and the banks designed 
for a 1 in 200 event.  It was noted that further work was expected to be needed 
in 30-50 years to combat climate change.   

 In relation to the decommissioning of the black sluice pumping station building, 
future uses were being investigated, but this work had been delayed by the 
pandemic, and it was queried whether the decommissioning period could be 
extended by the environment agency to allow for plans to be fully developed.  
Members were advised that all options were being explored and how any 
potential timings could be extended.  It was noted that a meeting of the Project 
Board would be taking place shortly where this issue would be discussed. 

 It was commented that it was good to see that work was coming to a close in 
the Short Ferry area, which particularly suffered in the winter floods of 
2019/20.  It was noted that some wet weather was expected in the coming 
weeks, and reassurance was sought that the EA assets would be able to cope 
with the same strength of rainfall as was seen during the previous winter.  
Members were advised that the banks at Barlings Eau were put back 
immediately as a temporary defence and work to finalise the repairs including 
reprofiling the bank had recently taken place.  It was reported that the overall 
condition of the assets had been improved, and the Environment Agency was 
working on countless sites across the county where it had become aware of 
damage.  The wider programme of work continued to improve the standard of 
the assets. 



4 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 It was commented that projects such as this could inspire future engineers, 
which was positive. 

 S19 flooding notices – there had been 2 major reports in Skegness in 
September. Investigations created a large amount of work and extra budget 
had been brought in to resource this.  Concerns were raised that some of 
reports were slow in being concluded.  It was requested that the details be 
sent to officers, so they could look into them. 

 Members thanked the officers for an interesting and detailed presentation in 
relation to the work underway on the East Coast and were pleased with the 
emphasis on continuing with the work with minimal delay.  It was commented 
that this was very encouraging and members looked forward to seeing details 
of further progress. 

 In relation to the beach nourishment, it was queried whether there was an 
infinite quantity of sand available, or was it a resource which would be 
diminished over the years.  Members were advised that there was plenty of 
sand available to continue with the nourishment for the short and medium 
term.  It was reported that the sand came from licensed areas which were 
licensed through the Crown Estate.  There were five or six areas which were 
licensed and reasonably close to the Lincolnshire coast which could be used 
which had the right grade of sand.  However, detail around the specific 
amounts available was commercially sensitive and so it was difficult to find out 
exactly how much was available.  An additional aspect being explored was 
around the carbon footprint of this process and alternatives which could be 
used.  It was being explored whether it would be better to have structures that 
held more sand so that less would be needed in the future. 

 In terms of the hiring of additional vehicles for social distancing, it was queried 
whether there would be an impact on the budget from this.  In terms of the 
overall maintenance programme, this had managed to keep the majority of it 
on track.  It was noted that there would be wider impact on the budget as a 
result of Covid-19, and there would be some increased cost.  However, when 
this was looked at in the context of the overall budget, some of the costs were 
relatively minor.  It was also noted that additional PPE had also been 
purchased at the start of the outbreak.  The additional costs had not had an 
impact to the extent that the Environment Agency could not deliver any of the 
critical activities during the Covid-19 restrictions. 

 It was queried if the Steeping did have more silt than expected would work 
continue to remove it all, and if this was the case would additional budget be 
requested in order to complete this work.  Members were advised that this was 
currently being explored.  In terms of the budget for the project, it was noted 
that the contingency had not yet had to be used, and so it was expected that 
any further expenditure would be covered by this. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the report and information provided be received. 
 
53     FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 



5 
FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

30 NOVEMBER 2020 
 

 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider its work programme for the coming year. 
 
The next meeting would be taking place on 22 February 2021 and then 21 June 2021 
which would be an induction meeting following the election in May 2021. 
 
It was highlighted that the Steeping Update would be included within the Environment 
Agency Update rather than a separate item. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the work programme as presented be approved subject to the Steeping 
Update being included within the Environment Agency Updates. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.34 am 


